

No. 19-1401

In the Supreme Court of the United States

APRIL HUGHES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELENA GOLDSTEIN
Acting Solicitor of Labor
JEFFREY M. HAHN
Counsel for Litigation
BLAIR L. BYRUM
REBECCA AZHDAM
Attorneys
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
MICHAEL R. HUSTON
Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 1

 B. The present controversy..... 4

Discussion 8

 A. The court of appeals’ decision is incorrect in certain
 important respects 9

 1. Petitioners plausibly allege that respondents
 imprudently offered higher-cost investment
 funds when identical lower-cost funds were
 available 9

 2. Petitioners plausibly allege that respondents
 imprudently failed to use any of several methods
 to reduce recordkeeping fees 13

 B. The court of appeals’ decision warrants review 17

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 15

Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 588 F.3d 585
(8th Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund
v. Central Transp., Inc.*, 472 U.S. 559 (1985)..... 2

Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis,
960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 10, 12, 17, 19

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014)..... 11

Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co., 898 F.3d 820
(8th Cir. 2018)..... 20

Renfro v. Unisys Corp., 671 F.3d 314
(3d Cir. 2011) 20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sweda v. University of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 2565 (2020)	7, 10, 14, 17, 19
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l.</i> 729 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2013), vacated on other grounds, 575 U.S. 523 (2015)	18
575 U.S. 523 (2015)	2, 3, 10, 12
843 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2016).....	13, 18
<i>Tussey v. ABB, Inc.</i> , 746 F.3d 327 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 991 (2014)	14, 18, 19

Statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1001(b)	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(34)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	13
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B)	2
29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. 1109(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(2).....	2
26 U.S.C. 403(b)	2, 15, 16, 17

Miscellaneous:

Employee Benefits Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Labor: <i>A Look at 401(k) Plan Fees</i> (Sept. 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xAgan	3
<i>Meeting Your Fiduciary Responsibilities</i> (Sept. 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xARbV	13

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Understanding Retirement Plan Fees and Expenses</i> (Dec. 2011), https://go.usa.gov/xANPH	3, 4
<i>What You Should Know About Your Retirement Plan</i> (Sept. 2019), https://go.usa.gov/xAR44	2
Amy Morris Hess et al., <i>The Law of Trusts and Trustees</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	12
Nat'l Conf. of Comm'rs on Uniform State Laws, Uniform Prudent Investor Act (1995)	13
Pension & Welfare Benefits Admin., U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>Study of 401(k) Plan Fees and Expenses</i> (Apr. 13, 1998), https://go.usa.gov/xANyS	3
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	12, 16
